

No. 15-138

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RJR NABISCO, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITY, acting on its own behalf
and on behalf of the Member States it has power to
represent, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MARK R. SEIDEN
JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, NY 10017

GREGORY G. KATSAS
Counsel of Record
HASHIM M. MOOPAN
YAAKOV M. ROTH
ANTHONY J. DICK
EMILY J. KENNEDY
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ggkatsas@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. SECTION 1964(C) REQUIRES A DOMESTIC INJURY, WHICH RESPONDENTS DO NOT ALLEGE.....	3
A. Private Causes of Action Presumptively Do Not Redress Foreign Injuries.....	3
B. There Is No Clear Indication That Civil RICO Redresses Foreign Injuries	9
II. SECTION 1962 REQUIRES A DOMESTIC ENTERPRISE, WHICH RESPONDENTS DO NOT VALIDLY ALLEGE.....	11
A. RICO's Focus Is The Enterprise, And It Thus Presumptively Applies Only To Domestic Enterprises	12
B. There Is No Clear Indication That RICO Extends To Foreign Enterprises, Or Even To Foreign Racketeering Patterns	20
C. Respondents Do Not Validly Allege A Domestic Enterprise.....	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....	12
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	24
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	21
<i>Carnation Co. v. Pac. Westbound Conf.</i> , 383 U.S. 213 (1966).....	9
<i>Cedeño v. Intech Grp., Inc.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	17
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	18
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....	9
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	6, 10
<i>Day & Zimmerman, Inc. v. Challoner</i> , 423 U.S. 3 (1975) (per curiam)	4
<i>Discon, Inc. v. NYNEX Corp.</i> , 93 F.3d 1055 (2d Cir. 1996)	23
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	6
<i>European Cmty. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , No. 1:02-cv-05571 (E.D.N.Y. Mar.4, 2016).....	3

<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949).....	6
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	12
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	3, 5, 6, 21
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953).....	5
<i>Miranda v. Ponce Fed. Bank</i> , 948 F.2d 41 (1st Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Cent. R.R. Co. v. Chisholm</i> , 268 U.S. 29 (1925).....	5
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015).....	3
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978).....	9
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	15, 19
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	16
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	7
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	10

Smith v. United States,
505 U.S. 197 (1993).....7, 16

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....4, 5, 9

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1962 *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1964 *passim*

Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922 (1970)..... 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gerard E. Lynch, *RICO: The Crime of Being
a Criminal*, 87 COLUM. L. REV. 661 (1987)..... 16
